(4) • • The county board of any county in which such application has been made, may, in its discretion, annually levy a tax upon the taxable property in the county sufficient to pay said benefits to the persons entitled to the same.

SECTION 14. Section 5720 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 15. Chapters 374 laws of 1851; 50 and 33 laws of 1854; 25 and 44 laws of 1855; 19 laws of 1856; 53 and 56 laws of 1857; 94 laws of 1858; 296 supplemental to private and local laws of 1860; 226 and 227 laws of 1861; 218 and 247 supplemental to private and local laws of 1862: 143 and 145 laws of 1863; 74 laws of 1870; 19, 21, 123 and 168 laws of 1872; 16 and 80 laws of 1873; 139, 181 and 209 laws of 1874; 4, 62, 94, 101, 255, and 313 laws of 1875; 62, 63, 123 and 342 laws of 1876; 55 and 57 laws of 1877; 25 and 305 laws of 1878; 132 and 133 laws of 1879; 46, 47, 115 and 116 laws of 1880; 285 and 303 laws of 1881; 4 laws of 1882; 142 laws of 1883; 71 laws of 1885; 83 laws of 1887; 57 laws of 1889; 257 laws of 1891; 152 and 158 laws of 1893; 356 laws of 1895; 308 laws of 1897; 276 laws of 1899: 186 and 422 laws of 1901: 163, 164 and 432 laws of 1903: 276, 345 and 368 laws of 1905: 45 and 506 laws of 1907; 350, 443, 447 and 467 laws of 1909; 773 laws of 1913; and 361 laws of 1917 are repealed.

SECTION 16. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

- Approved April 16, 1919.

No. 100, S.]

[Published April 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 82.

AN ACT to authorize the Commissioners of Public Lands to issue a supplemental patent to Alanson Fox and Abijah Weston amending and correcting a patent heretofore issued to those parties under date of October 24, A. D. 1871, and transferring to them certain lands in Langlade County, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That certain patent to lands now lying and being in Langlade county, Wisconsin, which was issued by the state of Wisconsin to Alanson Fox and Abijah Weston under date of October 24th, A. D. 1871, be amended and corrected on account of an error in the draft of said patent, and for that purpose the Commissioners of Public Lands are hereby authorized, instructed and directed to issue to Alanson Fox and

Abijah Weston a supplemental patent transferring and conveying to said Alanson Fox and Abijah Weston and vesting title in them as of October 24th, A. D. 1871, those premises lying and being in Langlade county, Wisconsin, particularly described as:—The South Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section Eight, Township Thirty-two North, of Range Twelve East, according to the Government Survey, the same being a part of those lands conveyed to the state of Wisconsin by the United States on October 10th, 1870, as part of a grant by Congress to aid in construction of a military wagon road.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1919.

No. 145, S.1

[Published April 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 83.

AN ACT to create section 1047c of the statutes, relating to the platting of lands outside the limits of an incorporated city and validating maps and plats thereof.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1047c. Wherever in counties containing a city of the second class, lands have been platted under the provisions of section 1047a and the plat thereof embraced more than forty acres and has been recorded, such plat is hereby validated and confirmed and no action shall hereafter be brought or maintained to annul or set aside such plat unless the same be commenced within three months after this act takes effect.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1919.

No. 217, S.]

Published April 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 33, laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 108, laws of 1899, relating to the superior court for Douglas county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of chapter 33, laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 108, laws of 1899, is amended to read: (Chapter 33, laws of 1893) Section 4. Every person elected or appointed